Investment Manager’s Report (Continued)

Atlantic House Defined Returns Fund (Continued)

Q2 Review (continued)

The fund’s credit risk over time has always been low and it continues to be so, with over 90% of the fund being gilt backed.

The pie chart below shows that 94.52% of the fund is currently backed by gilts, and the remainder made up of individual

notes issued by large, global banks. The fund owns no notes issued by Credit Suisse and has not done for a number of years.

We occasionally use bank issued notes when excellent pricing opportunities arise, but this will always remain a peripheral

allocation.

Outlook

The table below shows the estimated future returns for the Fund over a range of falling, flat or rising market conditions and

over different time periods.

This scenario analysis:

• Illustrates short-term sensitivity of the Fund to a sudden fall in equity markets (in yellow).

• Shows the protection and potential returns of the DR Fund versus the markets over the medium term. For example:

if markets fall 10% and stay there for the next 3 years, the Fund should return 15.21% (+/-2-3%) over that period.

S
ce

n
a

ri
o

A
n

a
ly

si
s

Market Move -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

3 months -20.91% -11.29% -3.72% 2.06% 4.80% 5.66% 5.95%

1 year -18.61% -6.92% 1.14% 7.04% 9.85% 10.68% 10.94%

2 years -14.48% -0.15% 8.23% 14.29% 16.61% 17.26% 17.52%

3 years -10.23% 6.04% 15.21% 20.90% 22.70% 23.17% 23.37%

In
tr

in
si

c
v

a
lu

e
 Intrinsic NAV

Change
13.06% 31.53% 25.05% 12.22% 6.20% 5.45% 5.45%

Duration 4.59771 4.4468 3.15442 1.41563 0.62867 0.52396 0.52396

Intrinsic Value

(Annualised)
2.71% 6.36% 7.34% 8.48% 10.05% 10.65% 10.65%

Atlantic House Investments Limited

Date: July 2023

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

AH Defined Returns Fund Market move

Market: -10%
Market: -20%

Market: Flat

Market: +10%
96.28% 93.08%

114.29%
122.70%

GemCap Investment Funds (Ireland) Plc

14

Condensed Statement of Financial Position as at 30th June 2023

Atlantic House Defined Returns Fund

  AHFM AHFM

  30 Jun 2023 31 Dec 2022

 Note £ £

ASSETS

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss:

Investments in Transferable Securities 3 1,508,115,416 1,412,123,553

Investments in Financial Derivative Instruments 3 157,393,805 86,245,441

Cash at bank 4 117,290,139 80,660,745

Cash held as collateral 4 39,332,714 24,389,385

Dividends and interest receivable  4,625,465 4,351,661

Amount receivable on subscriptions  3,102,705 2,936,526

Other receivables  2,614 -

TOTAL ASSETS  1,829,862,858 1,610,707,311

LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss:

Investments in Financial Derivative Instruments 3 58,411,248 66,144,527

Bank Overdraft 4 - 87

Collateral due to brokers 4 38,682,714 18,579,385

Investment management fees payable 6 776,931 1,376,751

Management fee payable 6 69,082 46,551

Administration fees payable 6 28,485 25,675

Transfer agency fees payable 6 28,630 18,772

Directors’ fees payable 6 112 72

Depositary and depositary oversight fees payable 6 36,737 31,152

Audit fees payable 6 201 7,471

Redemptions payable  2,118,141 1,691,377

Other fees payable  940 7,526

TOTAL LIABILITIES (excluding net assets attributable to holders of redeemable

participating shares)  100,153,221 87,929,346

NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE

PARTICIPATING SHARES  1,729,709,637 1,522,777,965

The accompanying notes and schedules form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

GemCap Investment Funds (Ireland) Plc

15

Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30th June 2023

Atlantic House Defined Returns Fund

  AHFM AHFM

Financial

Period Ended

Financial

Period Ended

  30 Jun 2023 30 Jun 2022

 Note £ £

INCOME

Bond interest income  9,908,989 8,795,140

Net realised and unrealised gain/(loss) on financial assets and liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 7 128,279,160 (44,405,819)